Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION HONORING.

JOHN A. SCOTT

WHEREAS, PROBATION SERVICES MANAGER (PSM) JOHN A. SCOTT worked in the Juvenile Hall for 5 years, distinguishing himself as one who earnestly cares for the welfare of troubled children; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT has served in the Adult Probation Division for 29 years: 6 years as a manager greatly enhancing Probation's credibility with the courts, 23 years as a coffee taster greatly enhancing probation's popularity with the local restaurateurs; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT experienced his greatest recent fortune by marrying Doreta Brown Scott 1 % years ago; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT will henceforth shop at Home Depot and Orchard Supply on his OWN time and Doreta's money; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT experienced extraordinary fortune by being blessed with 3 wonderful sons Kevin, Brian, & Michael; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT continues as a revered member of the John Augustus Society, otherwise known as the Hallowed Poker Club of Probation, where his assets will diminish even as his girth so conspicuously expands; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT is responsible for so many unanticipated and expanded terms in CDC due to his expert, yet unique, methods of computing time credits for sentencing; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT achieved All-Star status as a center on the Weber State Football Team, and exhibited well earned mementos each time he hobbled down the Courthouse hallways; and

WHEREAS, JOHN A. SCOTT maintains his membership in the Mountain Leroy Conservation Society, falsely claiming successful deer shoots at the same rate he formerly claimed the Courts followed his sentencing recommendations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, commends and congratulates PROBATION SERVICES MANAGER JOHN A. SCOTT for his many years of dedicated service to the Probation Department and to the people of San Mateo County, and expresses best wishes for many happy and healthy years ahead.

DATED: July 31, 2003

SUPERVISOR ROSE JACOBS GIBSON, PRESIDENT

GORNA THAR

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors